

FILED

JUL 03 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1527

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS

Petitioner,

v.

ROY DEARMORE, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE, AND THE TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EVELYN W. NJUGUNA

Counsel of Record

TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

1821 RUTHERFORD LANE, SUITE 400

AUSTIN, TX 78754

(512) 231-7400

Counsel for Amici Curiae

The National League of Cities

The International Municipal Lawyers Association

The Texas Municipal League

The Texas City Attorneys Association

July, 2008

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE, AND THE TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, AND THE TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. A Plaintiff Who Obtains a Preliminary Injunction Without a Final Decision on the Merits for a Claim for Permanent Injunctive Relief is Not a Prevailing Party. 3

II. A Preliminary Injunction Is Not a Meritorious Judgment That Changes the Legal Relationship Between The Parties. 4

III. The “Catalyst Theory” Is Not a Permissible Basis for the Award of Attorney’s Fees. 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aschroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	4
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	3, 5, 6
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Cunningham v. City of McKeesport</i> , 753 F.2d 262 (3rd Cir 1985), <i>vacated by</i> , 478 U.S. 1015 (1986)	6
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 992 (1975)	4
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	3
<i>Indus. Bank of Wash. v. Tobriner</i> , 405 F.2d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	5
<i>Progress Dev. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 286 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1961)	4

<i>Rivera v. Riverside</i> , 763 F.2d 1580 (9th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 474 U.S. 917 (1985)	7
<i>Skoda v. Fontani</i> , 646 F.2d 1193 (7th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , _ U.S. _ (2007)	2, 4
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	3
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	4
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1988(b)	2, 3
